
 
 

West Oxfordshire District Council, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, OX28 1NB 
www.westoxon.gov.uk Tel: 01993 861000 

 
 

 

Friday, 26 August 2022 

 

Tel: 01993 861522 

e-mail - democratic.services@publicagroup.uk 

 

LICENSING PANEL 
 

You are summoned to a meeting of the Licensing Panel which will be held in the Council Chamber, 

Woodgreen, Witney OX28 1NB on Monday, 5 September 2022 at 2.00 pm. 

 

 
Giles Hughes 

Chief Executive 

 

 

To: Members of the Licensing Panel 

 

Councillors: Joy Aitman, Ted Fenton, Norman MacRae and Dean Temple.   

 

Recording of Proceedings – The law allows the public proceedings of Council, Cabinet, and 

Committee Meetings to be recorded, which includes filming as well as audio-recording.  

Photography is also permitted. By participating in this meeting, you are consenting to be filmed. 

 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the 

Democratic Services officers know prior to the start of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westoxon.gov.uk/


 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Election of a Chair for this meeting only  

Purpose: 

Committee appoint a Chair for the Panel for this meeting only, 5 September 2022. 

 

Recommendation: 

Committee confirms appointment of a Chair for the Panel for this meeting only, 5 

September 2022. 

 

2.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 3 - 6) 

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 11 August 2022. 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

To receive any declarations from Members of the Panel on any items to be considered at 

the meeting. 

 

4.   An application for a new premises licence (Pages 7 - 44) 

Purpose: 

 

To determine a new premises licence application made by Samuel Chaloner on behalf of 

Blind Tiger Ltd.   

 

Recommendations: 

 

That the Licensing Sub-Committee is asked, in light of the representations received, to 

consider the application and determine whether to: - 

 

 grant the application as requested; 

 grant the application subject to such conditions that are necessary to promote 

the licensing objectives; 

 

refuse the application in whole or in part where it is necessary in order to promote the 

licensing objectives.  

 

 

(END) 

Page 2



WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Minutes of the meeting of the 

Licensing Panel 

Held in the  at 11.00 am on Thursday, 11 August 2022 

PRESENT 

Councillors:  Michael Brooker, Mike Cahill and Norman MacRae MBE 

Officers: Andrea Thomas (Licensing Officer), Alexander Kirk (Legal Officer), Michelle Ouzman 

(Democratic Service Officer), and Anne Learmonth (Democratic Services Officer). 

Bill Oddy (Group Manager – Commercial Development) was in attendance. 

1 Election of a Chair for this meeting only  

Councillor MacRae proposed Councillor Brooker be Chair for the Panel, this was seconded by 

Councillor Cahill, therefore. 

Resolved that Councillor Brooker was elected as Chair for the panel held 11 August 2022. 

2 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

The minutes of the meeting held on 10 December 2021 were approved and signed by the 

Chair as a correct record. 

3 Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest received. 

4 Exclusion of the Public and Press  

The Panel concluded there was no requirement to exclude the Public or Press. 

5 Determine a new premises licence  

The Chair, Councillor Brooker, welcomed everyone to the licensing hearing and introduced 

the Panel, and the Council’s officers, in attendance. 

The Chair announced that the hearing was to consider an application for a new premises 

licence for North Leigh Post Office. 

The Panel was asked to consider the application and determine whether to: 

 grant the application as requested; 

 grant the application subject to such conditions that are necessary to promote the 

licensing objectives; 

refuse the application in whole or in part where if it was necessary in order to promote the 

licensing objectives. 

The Applicant in the case was Mr Shanmugarajah who was not in attendance, but was 

represented by Mr Kanapathi from Arka Licensing. There were no Interested Parties present. 

The Chair outlined the process the hearing would follow and explained that the Panel would 

be advised by the Council’s legal adviser, and committee clerk.  

The Licensing Officer, Andrea Thomas, outlined the application. She highlighted the local 

parish council’s request to amend the times for selling alcohol to 8pm. She highlighted this was 

agreed by the Applicant. She also explained there was an objection to the Application and 

highlighted his concerns in the report. She also highlighted the Applicant had agreed to various 

conditions, namely: 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Licensing Panel 

11/August2022 

1. CCTV shall be installed to cover all areas where dancing will take place in addition 

to the front entrance. All cameras shall be continually record whilst the premises are 

open to the public and the video recordings shall be kept available for a minimum of 28 

days with the date and time stamping. Tape recordings shall be made available to an 

Authorised Officer of the Licensing Authority or a police officer together with facilities 

for viewing. The recordings for the proceeding two events shall be made available 

immediately on request, and recordings outside this period shall be made available on 

24 hours’ notice;  

2. All staff shall be suitably trained in the operating procedures for refusing service to 

any person who is drunk or is underage or appears to be underage;  

3. All staff shall be suitably trained for their job function in the operating standards for 

the premise. The training shall be under constant review;  

4. The premises shall adopt a policy of requiring the production of "proof of age" 

before sales of alcohol are made. All operators and staff have both a duty and 

responsibility to ensure that only those who are of age are provided with intoxicants;  

5. A Daily Premises Register shall be kept at the premise. This register will be 

maintained and kept for a minimum of 12 months. This register should record the 

person in a position of responsibility for the premise. The Premise Daily Register shall 

record all calls made to the premises where there is a complaint made by a resident or 

neighbour of noise, nuisance or anti social behaviour by persons attending or leaving 

the premises. This shall record the details of the caller, the time and date of the call 

and the time and date of the incident relating to the call and any actions taken to deal 

with the call. The Daily Premises Register will be readily available for inspection by 

either the police or authorised officer throughout the trading hours of the premises. 

The Applicant’s representative Mr Kanapathi addressed the Panel highlighting the following: 

 It was a family business as well as a Post Office; 

 Concerns from the Parish Council were addressed by amended hours to close at 8pm; 

 Post Offices have been transformed over the years and now they sell other products;  

 Community shop where shoppers are now able to buy a bottle of wine; 

 Challenge 25 policy would be in place at the premises; 

 There would be trained staff in safety of selling alcohol responsibly 

 CCTV would be installed outside the entrance and inside of the shop, available to the 

Police as evidence if required. 

 

The Licensing Officer explained an Interested Party, Mr Clark, sent his apologies but was 
unable to attend the Panel due to other commitments, however he had sent in an additional 

email in response to the hours of the shop being changed to 8pm and the agreed conditions. 

The email was read out in its entirety.  

In summary, Mr Clark considered that the conditions which the Applicant had agreed to 

voluntarily did not address his concerns fully and therefore his objection to the application 

remained. 

He highlighted the use of CCTV raised a further additional concern regarding children using 

the hall facilities and he wanted clarification as to where it is intended to install the cameras. If 

cameras are to be installed in the entrance hall and corridor leading up to the hall this would 

appear to be in order, but cameras located elsewhere in the building would appear to raise a 

child safety concerns. 

Page 4



Licensing Panel 

11/August2022 

He stated the offer of additional conditions on the licence did not address the fundamental 

concerns he had, as set out in his previous email of potentially anti-social behaviour in a 

residential area and child safety issues. He made clear that his objections remained.  

The Chair invited Mr Kanapathi if he wished to respond to the objector’s additional 

correspondence. 

Mr Kanapathi thought that the Applicant had addressed all the objector’s concerns, and added 

that the premises was in a public place and the Applicant could not control people’s behaviour 

off the premises, however there were contactable bodies available to people to raise concerns 

to if they wished, being the local authority or Police for serious issues. He highlighted the 

Police would have access to the CCTV recordings. 

The Chair enquired where the CCTV would be located. 

Mr Kanapathi confirmed the CCTV would be located at the entrance of the shop and inside 

the shop. 

The Chair asked the Panel if there were any questions of clarification, but there were none. 

The Panel retired to determine the application. 

The Panel returned and advised that they had considered all of the case papers relating to the 

application and taken into account what had been said during the hearing.  The Panel stated 

they had also considered the Licensing Objectives which are: 

 The prevention of crime and disorder; 

 Public safety; 

 The prevention of public nuisance; 

 The protection of children from harm; 

Based on the information provided and taking into account the representations made by the 

responsible authorities and application representatives, the Panel 

Resolved that the application for premise licence be granted subject to the amended hours for 

the supply by retail of alcohol on the premises, namely 06:00 – 20:00 and the agreed 

conditions that the Panel considered were necessary to promote the licensing objectives. The 

Chair added that the Panel felt the agreed conditions addressed the relevant concerns raised 

by the objector. 

 

 

 

The Meeting closed at 11.33 am 

 

CHAIR 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Name and date of 

Committee 
LICENSING PANEL – 5 SEPTEMBER 2022 

Report Number AGENDA ITEM No 4 

Subject APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE 

Wards affected Witney 

Accountable member Licensing Committee 

Accountable officer Andrea Thomas, Licensing Officer 

Tel: 01993 861000  Email: andrea.thomas@publicagroup.uk 

Summary/Purpose To determine a new premises licence application made by Samuel 

Chaloner  on behalf of Blind Tiger Limited 

Annexes ANNEX A  - Copy of the application 

ANNEX A1 - Dispersal Policy 

ANNEX B - Plans 

ANNEX B1 - Plans 

ANNEX C  - Witney Town Council comments 

ANNEX D - Representations from Local Residents 

ANNEX E  - Hearing Procedures 

Recommendation/s That the Licensing Sub-Committee is asked, in light of the 
representations received, to consider the application and 
determine whether to:- 

 grant the application as requested; 

 grant the application subject to such conditions that are 
necessary to promote the licensing objectives; 

refuse the application in whole or in part where it is necessary 
in order to promote the licensing objectives. 

Corporate priorities  Ensure that services delivered by the Council are delivered to the 

highest standard 

Key Decision NO 

Exempt NO 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Consultees/ 

Consultation 

A 28 day consultation has been undertaken with all Responsible 

Authorities, Ward Member, Town Council and advertised in 

accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 

 

 

1. BACKGROUND 

1.1. The Licensing Act 2003 (‘’the Act’’) allows applicants to apply for new Premises  

 Licences, Premises Licence variations, Club Premises Certificates and Personal  

 Licences.  This Application is for a new Premises Licence. 

1.2. The application was received on the 8th July 2022.  The Applicant is Mr Samuel  

 Chaloner, for Blind Tiger Limited. 

1.3. The Licensing Authority is satisfied that the Application was duly made, the correct 

notification process was followed and the Application was appropriately advertised. 

The advertisement appeared in the Witney Gazette on the 13th July 2022 and a Site 

Notice advertising the Application was placed at the site for 28 days. 

1.4. The Application is for a Premises Licence for the following licensable activities and  

times: 

 Supply by retail of alcohol on the premises  

Sunday to Wednesday   Midday to Midnight 

Thursday to Saturday    Midday to 0200hrs  

 

 Live Music and Recorded music 

Sunday to Wednesday  Midday to 0030hrs  

Thursday to Saturday    Midday to 0230hrs 

 

 Hours open to the public 

Sunday to Wednesday   Midday to 0030hrs 

Thursday to Saturday    Midday to 0230hrs 
 

1.5. A copy of the redacted application is attached at Annex A, along with a Dispersal  

 Policy at Annex A1 

 

2.      SITE DESCRIPTION 

2.1. A copy of the site plan and location is attached at Annex B and Annex B1 

 

3.      AGREED CONDITIONS 

3.1. The following conditions were suggested by Thames Valley Police and the  

 Environmental Team at West Oxfordshire District Council. These conditions have  

 been agreed by the Applicant. 

Page 8



3.2. Thames Valley Police suggested the following conditions be attached to the Licence:  

1. Supply of alcohol and the time that the premises will close to the public, Sunday  

 to Wednesday – Midnight and Thursday to Saturday 0200hrs 

2. CCTV systems must record, while the premises is open to the public and retain  

footage for 30 days and must be available on request from TVP or other 

authorised  person. 

3. Last entry to new customers on Thursday, Friday and Saturdays will be  

 0100hrs. 

4. If the premises is open past midnight there will be at least 2 x SIA licensed door  

 staff on duty from 220hrs until 30 minutes after closing. 

5. There must be a refusal/incident log on the premises and the SIA staff will  

 record details their names and SIA badge numbers when booking on duty. 

 

3.3 Environmental Health – West Oxfordshire District Council suggested the  

 following conditions be attached to the Licence: 

1. After 2300hrs all external doors and windows must be kept closed, other 

 than for access and egress, when amplified music is taking place. 

2. The volume of any music at the premises shall be controlled to prevent 

nuisance to neighbouring properties.  

3. The Management shall receive and respond to any complaints throughout 

the duration of all events. 

4. Prominent, clear notices shall be displayed at all exits requesting customers 

 to respect the needs of local residents and leave the premises and the 

area quietly 

5. The volume and bass frequencies (low frequency content at 63Hz and 

125Hz octaves) of recorded and live music shall be specifically controlled to 

prevent nuisance at neighbouring premises. 

6. If justified complaints are received the West Oxfordshire District Council 

will require a noise limiter to be installed, fitted, working and maintained at 

all times, in such a manner as to control all sources of amplified music or 

speech (live and recorded) at the premises. This should be set at a limit that 

has been agreed by the Council's Technical Pollution Services Team.  

7. All speakers to be mounted on isolation mounts. Speakers should not be 

attached to party walls or the ceiling. 

 

4.      REPRESEN
[...]
ge is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE (LICENSING ACT 2003 MATTERS) 
PROCEDURE FOR DETERMINING APPLICATIONS 

 
The four licensing objectives, as given by the Licensing Act 2003, are:  
 

 the prevention of crime and disorder;  

 public safety;  

 the prevention of public nuisance  

 the protection of children from harm.  
 
Each application that comes before the Committee will be determined on its own merits, 
and the licensing authority will take its decision based on:  
 

 the merits of the application;  

 the promotion of the four licensing objectives;  

 the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy, a copy of which of which can be 
obtained from the Licensing Section at Forest of Dean District Council  

 the amended guidance issued by the Home Office in April 2018 under Section 
182 of the Licensing Act 2003.  

 
1. Following election, the Chairman opens the Meeting, introducing the Members of 

the Committee and Officers to the Applicant(s) and members of the public, explains 
the nature of the decision to be taken, and the procedure to be followed.  
 

2. The Licensing Officer outlines the application, any relevant representations and 
relevance to the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and statutory guidance.  

 
3. Members may ask any relevant questions of the Licensing Officer.  
 
4. The Licensing Officer introduces the Applicant(s) (if present) and the Chairman 

invites him/her/them, or the person representing the Applicant, to present his/her 
application to the Committee and to clarify any information arising from the Officer’s 
outline, if necessary.  

 
5. Members may ask relevant questions of the Applicant(s) regarding the application.  
 
6. The Chairman invites those parties, including any interested parties and/or 

responsible authorities, making representations to address the Committee in turn.  
 
7. Members may ask any relevant questions of those parties making representations.  
 
8. The Applicant(s
[...]
Committee throughout which 

Members, the Applicant(s) and, if appropriate, Officers and other parties, may ask 
questions.  

 
e. Parties who have made representations will be invited to address the Committee in 

the following order, where applicable:-  
 

 Gloucestershire Constabulary;  

 Gloucestershire Fire & Rescue Service;  

 the Health & Safety Executive;  

 Trading Standards Officer;  

 Child Protection Team  

 Officers of the Council in capacity as Responsible Authorities (health  
 and safety, planning and pollution);  

 Health Body;  

 Other Persons;  

 Ward Member(s).  
 
f. Each party is allowed a maximum period of 15 minutes to make all of their relevant 

statements unless the Chairman expressly approves otherwise, but the Committee 
respectfully requests that all parties keep points pertinent and the discussion 
moving, in the interests of cost and efficiency.  

 
g. In order to avoid repetition, parties are requested to appoint a spokesperson to 

address the Committee where a number of the same, or similar representations, are 
being made.  

 
h. Decisions will generally be taken regardless of whether the Applicant(s) is present. 

All notices and representations received from absent parties will be considered.  
 
i. Where the decision is not made at the Meeting, it will be made within five working 

days of the date of that Meeting.  
 

Page 43



j. Information which has not been produced prior to a Meeting will not be considered 
unless with the agreement of the Committee and all relevant parties present.  

 
k. Any changes in the membership of the Committee will be announced by the 

Chairman at the start of the Meeting.  
 

l. The Council is committed to taking decisions in an honest, accountable and 
transparent fashion but, on occasion, may find it necessary to exclude members of 
the public and Press in accordance with the legal framework given in Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 and/or local policy. On those occasions, 
decisions based on the above framework will be given. Similarly, the Council 
generally will allow all parties to ask questions of another party present, but this 
decision will be taken on a case-by-case basis. Cross examination of parties is 
prohibited except in exceptional circumstances, when a reason will be given 

 
m. The Council has the right to exclude parties disrupting this Meeting, at its discretion. 

 

HOUSEKEEPING MATTERS 
 
Mobile phones must be switched off or set to silent 

No smoking throughout the building or anywhere on the site 

In the event of the fire alarm sounding, Officers will direct you to the meeting point 

Page 44


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 An application for a new premises licence
	Annex A
	Annex A1
	Annex B
	Annex B1
	ANNEX C
	Annex D
	Annex E WODC Licensing Committee Hearing Procedures




Minutes of the meeting


WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Minutes of the meeting of the 

Licensing Panel 

Held in Committee Room 1, Council Offices Woodgreen at 2.00 pm on 

Monday, 5 September 2022 

PRESENT 

Councillors: Norman MacRae MBE (Chair),  Joy Aitman, and Ted Fenton. 

Officers: Alex Kirk (Lawyer), Andrea Thomas (ERS Officer, Professional Services), Michelle 

Ouzman (Strategic Support Officer) and Maria Harper (Strategic Administration Officer). 

6 Election of a Chair for this meeting only  

Councillor Fenton proposed Councillor MacRae be the Chair for the Panel, this was seconded 

by Councillor Aitman, therefore. 

Resolved that Councillor MacRae was elected as Chair for the Panel held 5 September 2022. 

7 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

The minutes of the meeting held on 11 August 2022, were approved and signed by the Chair 

as a correct record. 

8 Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest received. 

9 An application for a new premises licence  

The Chair, Councillor MacRae, welcomed everyone to the hearing and introduced the Panel, 

and the Council’s Officers, in attendance. 

The Chair announced that the hearing was to consider an application for a new premises 

licence made by Samuel Chaloner on behalf of Blind Tiger Limited. 

 

The Panel was asked to consider the application and determine whether to: 

 grant the application as requested; 

 grant the application subject to such conditions that are necessary to promote 

the licensing objectives; 

 refuse the application in whole or in part where if it was necessary in order to 

promote the licensing objectives. 

The Applicant in the case was Mr Samuel Charloner who was not in attendance, but was 

represented by Emily Rutter the majority shareholder of Blind Tiger Limited. 

Mr Ian C. R. Wares was in attendance and represented the Police. 

There were no Interested Parties present. 

The Chair outlined the process the hearing would follow and explained that the Panel would 

be advised by the Council’s Legal Adviser, and Committee Clerk. 

The Licensing Officer, Andrea Thomas, outlined the application. She highlighted that the 

Applicant had agreed to the conditions laid out by Thames Valley Police and Environmental 

Team at West Oxfordshire Council.  



Licensing Panel 

05/September2022 

Police were in attendance and Environmental Team were on Jabber (the Councils 

Communications System) if the Panel had any questions, they would be able to answer them 

live via the system. 

There had been written objections received from Gemma Nolan and Robert Shelley, neither 

were in attendance to the hearing. 

The Chair invited Emily Rutter to address the Committee. 

Emily Rutter explained she spoke on behalf of the Applicant, and believed that with the 

conditions agreed that it mitigated all concerns, and thought that some concerns were linked 

to other nearby venues. 

The Chair made it clear that the Panel were only considering this application. 

Emily Rutter concluded that the Applicant would adhere to all fire, health and safety 

conditions also which she felt with the all the conditions agreed mitigated all concerns and that 

there was nothing more to add. 

The Licensing Officer reflected that the Applicant had also included in the application, a 

dispersal policy to manage customers leaving the premises late in the evening.  

The Chair asked Mr Wares if the Police had any questions, there were none. 

The Chair asked the Panel if there were any questions. Councillor Fenton asked why the 

venue allowed children up to 8pm. Emily Rutter explained that the Blind Tiger welcomed 

children accompanied by adults until 8pm, as they thought that customers  may wish to use 

the venue following a shopping trip to town.  

The Chair asked if there were any more questions from anyone present. There were no 

further questions. 

The Chair noted that the conditions listed in the report at 3.2, the first condition was a 

replication by the times stated in the application. 

The Chair checked with the Panel that they were satisfied with the conditions and that the 
application met with the authorities licence objectives, and there were no concerns. The Panel 

indicated there were no concerns. 

The Chair confirmed that the conditions listed in the report under 3.2 (exception first 

condition) and conditions in 3.3 of the report against the activities and times listed in the 

report under 1.4, were acceptable to the Applicant as follows: 

Premises Licence for the following licensable activities and times: 

 Supply by retail of alcohol on the premises 

Sunday to Wednesday Midday to Midnight 

Thursday to Saturday Midday to 0200hrs 

 Live Music and Recorded music 

Sunday to Wednesday Midday to 0030hrs 

Thursday to Saturday Midday to 0230hrs 

 Hours open to the public 

Sunday to Wednesday Midday to 0030hrs 

Thursday to Saturday Midday to 0230hrs 

 

 



Licensing Panel 

05/September2022 

Thames Valley Police conditions to be attached to the Licence: 

1. CCTV systems must record, while the premises is open to the public and retain 

footage for 30 days and must be available on request from TVP or other 

authorised person. 

2. Last entry to new customers on Thursday, Friday and Saturdays will be 

0100hrs. 

3. If the premises is open past midnight there will be at least 2 x SIA licensed door 

staff on duty from 220hrs until 30 minutes after closing. 

4. There must be a refusal/incident log on the premises and the SIA staff will 

record details their names and SIA badge numbers when booking on duty. 

 

Environmental Health - West Oxfordshire District Council conditions to be attached to the 

Licence: 

1. After 2300hrs all external doors and windows must be kept closed, other 

 than for access and egress, when amplified music is taking place. 

2. The volume of any music at the premises shall be controlled to prevent 

nuisance to neighbouring properties. 

3. The Management shall receive and respond to any complaints throughout 

the duration of all events. 

4. Prominent, clear notices shall be displayed at all exits requesting customers 

  to respect the needs of local residents and leave the premises and the 

area quietly 

5. The volume and bass frequencies (low frequency content at 63Hz and 

125Hz octaves) of recorded and live music shall be specifically controlled to 

prevent nuisance at neighbouring premises. 

6. If justified complaints are received the West Oxfordshire District Council 

will require a noise limiter to be installed, fitted, working and maintained at 

all times, in such a manner as to control all sources of amplified music or 

speech (live and recorded) at the premises. This should be set at a limit that 

has been agreed by the Council's Technical Pollution Services Team. 

7. All speakers to be mounted on isolation mounts. Speakers should not be  

attached to party walls or the ceiling. 

 

The Chair of the Panel stated they had also considered the Licensing Objectives which are: 

 

• The prevention of crime and disorder; 

• Public safety; 



Licensing Panel 

05/September2022 

• The prevention of public nuisance; 

• The protection of children from harm; 

 

Based on the information provided and taking into account the representations made by the 

responsible authorities and application representatives, the Panel 

Resolved that the application for premise licence be granted subject to the conditions 

mentioned. The Panel stated they had considered the application in accordance with the 

licensing objectives and the Council’s Licensing Policy. The Panel considered the application 

and conditions promoted the licensing objectives. 

 

The Meeting closed at 2.10 pm 

 

CHAIR 


